inhabitants, in addition to all the powers now possessed by such
city, is hereby authorized and empowered, acting by and through
the common council or the city council of such eity, by ordinance
or resolution., duly enacted, to issue and sell not exceeding one
hundred and fifty thousand ($150,000) dollars, par yalae in and
of the bonds of such city, for the purpose of aiding in defraying
the expense of constructing main sewers in such" city; provided,
no such bonds shall be issued or sold unless the ordinance or
ordinances authorizing their issuance and sale shall have been